
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: 

RAFAT FAWWAZ SWIDAN, 
AKA RAFAT F. SWEIDAN, PRESIDENT, 
LUCKY MAR'S, INC., DOING BUSINESS 
AS STEREO PROS AND WHEELS 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 77/15-37s 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted 
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in 
the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective 

DATED: D lu\ 

~ ~ Jo/G 

/'t~ 
TAMARA COLSON 
Assistant General Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

I 
17 

I 
18 

19 I 

I 
20 

21 

22 

. 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ADRIAN R. CON1RERAS . 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 267200 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2634 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
E-mail: Adrian.Contreras@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

1 

1n the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. 77/15-37s 
Against: 
RAFAT FAWWAZ SWIDAN, STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
AKA RAFAT F. SWEIDAN, PRESIDENT, DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
LUCKY MAR'S, INC., DOING BUSINESS 
AS STEREO PROS AND WHEELS 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

. ·. . '. 
In t~e interest of a prompt and speedy s·ettlement of this matter, consistent with the public 

interest and the responsibilities ·of the Director of Consumer Affairs and the Bureau of 

AutomotiVe Repair the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and 

' Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Director for the Director's approval and 

adoption as the fuial disposition of the Statement of Issues. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

I 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77115·37s) 

I 



PARTIES 

2 I. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

3 brought this action solely in· his. official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

4 Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Adrian R. Contreras, Deputy Attorney 

5 General. 

6 2. Respondent Rafat l'awwaz Swidan, also known as Rafat l'. Sweidan, President, 

7 Lucky Mar's, Inc. doing business as Stereo Pros and Wheels (collectively "Respondent") is 

8 represented in this proceeding by attorney Omar Sharif ofTumer & Sharif, whose address is: 170 

9 East 17th Street., Suite 110, Costa Mesa, CA 92627. 

10 3. On or about September 10,2014, Respondent filed an application dated August 28, 

11 2014, with the Director of Consumer Affairs to obtain an Automotive Repair Dealer Registration. 

12 JURISDICTION 

13 4. · Statement oflssue's ·No. 77/15-37s was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

14 (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against 

15 Respondent. The Statement oflssues and all other statUtorily required documents were properly 

16 served on Respondent oil February 19, 2015. 

17 5. A copy of Statement oflssues No. 77115-37s is attached as exhibit A and 

18 incorporated herein by reference. 

19 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

20 6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

21 charges and allegations in Statement oflssues No. 77/15-37s. Respondent has also carefully read, 

22 fully discu.ssed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 

23 Disciplinary Order. 

24 7. Respondent is"fullyaware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

25 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement oflssues; the right to be represented by 

26 counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; 

27 . the right to present evidence and to testifY on his own b~half; the right to the issuance of 

28 subpoenas to compel the· attendimce of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 
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reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

2 California Admini~trative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

3 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

4 every right set forth above. 

5 CULPABILITY 

6 9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of 

7 Issues No. 77115-37s. 

8 10. Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration is subject to denial 

9 and he agrees to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary 

I 0 Order below. 

II CONTINGENCY 

12 II. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or 

13 the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the 

14 staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff o 

15 the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

16 or participation by Respondent.or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent 

17 understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation 

18 prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this 

19 stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of 

20 . no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between 

21 the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered 

22 this matter. 

23 12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

24 copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile 

25 signatures,thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

26 13 .. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

27 integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

28 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 
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1 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

2 Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

3 writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

4 14. In consideration of the fOregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

5 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

6 Disciplinary Order: 

7 DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

8 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent Rafat Fawwaz Swidan, also known as Rafat 

9 F. Sweidan, President, Lucky Mar's, Inc. doing business as Stereo Pros and Wheels (collectively 

10 Respondent) will be issued an Automotive Repair Dealer Registration and it is immediately 

11 revoked. The revocation will be stayed and the Respondent is placed on two (2) years probation 

12 on the foll9wing terms and conditions. 

13 1. Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing 

14 automotive inspections, estimates and repairs. 

15 2. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent's authorized representative must report in 

16 person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the 

17 Bureau, b'i!t no more ·frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in 

18 maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation. 

19 3. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report 

20 any fmancial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have 

21 in any oth& business requiredio be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and 

22 Professions Code: 

23 4. Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives umestricted access to inspect 

24 all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion. 

25 5. Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of 

26 probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter 

27 until the fmal decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such 

28 decision. 
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6. . Violation of Probation. Should the Dircclor of Consumer Afrairs determine that 

Respondent has· t1tiled to comply· w.ilh the tenm; and conditions of probation, the Department may, 

a·fter gjving notice and opport,unily to be heard temporarily ~r pem1anently invalidate the 

registration. 

I have carefully r~;::ad Lhc above Stipulated Se;nl~mc:::llt and Disciplinary Order and have fitlly 

discussed il wlth my 1Htomey, Om~r Sharif. llmderstand the stlpulatio11 ~nd the effect it wlll have 

oii my Automotive _Repair Dealer Registration. 1 enter into this Stipulated Scttle~ent and 

Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently,. and agree to be bound by the 

~/ 
DATED: _cz3/!0i&;r~~~~, = 

RAFA FAW\ AZ SIV!DAI'(PRESIDENT AND·----
AUTHORIZED AGENT OF LUCKY MAR'S,INC. 
DBA STEREO PROS AND \'/HEELS 
Respondent 

1 have read and fully-diScllssed with Respondent the terms and conditions and other matters 

contained in the abOve Stipulated Settlement and Disc-iplinary Order. I approve its form and 

-W~F 
content. 

DATED: 

Attorney for Respond 

21 /If 

22 if/ 

23 //1 

24 II/ 

25 If/ . 

26 II! 

27 /1/ 

IIi 28 
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ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

3 submitted· for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 
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Dated: 

SD20 15700303 
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Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

CU1~-1R-~ 
ADRJAN R. CONTRERAS 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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Exhibit A 

Statement of Issues No. 77/15-37s 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I l 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
L!NDA K. SCIDIEIDER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 164015 

llO West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 9210 I 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2617 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2106 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CO:-ISUl\IER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTO:\IOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFOR.J'IIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
12 Against: 

Case No. 11/ IS-) 1S 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

RAF AT FA WW AZ SWIDAN 
LUCKY MAR'S, INC. 
DBA STEREO PROS AND WHEELS 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
Applicant 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in his official 

21 capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

22 2. On or about September 10,2014, the Bureau of Automotive Repair received an 

23 application for an Automotive Repair Dealer Registration from Rafat Fawwaz Swidan, under the 

24 corporate name Lucky Mar's, Inc., doing business as Stereo Pros and Wheels (Respondent). On 

25 or about August 28, 2014, Ralat Fawwaz Swidan certified under penalty of perjury to the 

26 truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Bureau denied 

27 the application on November 13, 2014. 

28 I I I 
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JURISDICTIO:'-i 

2 3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

3 (Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws. All 

4 section references arc to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

5 4. Section 9889.2 of the Code states: 

6 The director may deny a license if the applicant or any partner, officer, or 
director thereof: 

7 

8 
(d) Has committed any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby 

9 another is injured or whereby the applicant has benefited. 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

(f) Has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, or been found guilty of, 
or been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions and 
duties of the license holder in question, and the time for appeal has elapsed or the 
judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, irrespective of an order granting 
probation following such conviction, suspending the imposition of sentence, or of a 
subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing 
such person to withdraw his plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting 
aside the plea or verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation or information. 

STATUTORY PROVISIO.'\S 

5. Section 475 of the Code states: 

18 (a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

division shall govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of 

(I) Knowingly making a false statement of material fact, or knowingly 
omitting to state a material fact, in an application for a license. 

(2) Conviction of a crime. 

(3) Commission of any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the 
intent to substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially injure another. 

(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the business or 
profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this 
division shall govern the suspension and revocation of licenses on grounds specified 
in paragraphs (I) and (2) of subdivision (a) 

(c) A license shall not be denied, suspended, or revoked on the grounds of a 
lack of good moral character or any similar ground relating to an applicant's 
character, reputation, personality, or habits. 
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2 

3 

6. Section 480 1 of the Code states: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the 
applicant has one of the following: 

(I) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this section 
4 means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. 

Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a 
5 conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 

conviction has hccn arfirmecl on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made 
6 suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the 

7 
provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. · 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 
8 substantially benctit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

9 (3 )(A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in 
question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

10 
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13 
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16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
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(3)(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the 
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, fimctions, or duties of the 
business or profession for which application is made. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, no person shall be denied 
a license solely on the basis that he or she has been convicted of a felony if he or she 
has obtained a certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3.5 (commencing with 
Section 4852.0 I) of Title 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been 
convicted of a misdemeanor if he or she has met all applicable requirements of the 
criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate the rehabilitation of a 
person when considering the denial of a license under subdivision (a) of Section 482. 

(c) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the 
applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the 
application for the license. 

7. Section 9889.4 of the Code states: 

A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is 
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this article. The director may order 
the license suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the time for 
appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or 
when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, 
irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal 
Code allowing such person to withdraw his plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not 
guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information 
or indictment. 

1 
This Statement of Issues is based on Code section 480 as it was in effect at the time of the deniaL Section 

480 wJs amended effective Janu3ry 1, 2015, \\·ith the addition of the following !anguJge: "(c) Not\vithstanding any 
other provisions of this code, a person shall not be denied a license solely on th~ basis of a conviction that has been 
dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 oft he Penal Code. An applicant who has a conviction 
that has been dismissed pursuant 10 Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code sh;:d[ provide proof of the 
dismissal." 
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3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
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REGULATORY PROVISIO'iS 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3395 states: 

(a) When considering the denial of a license or a registration under Section 480 
of the Business and Professions Code, the bureau, in evaluating the rehabilitation of 
the applicant, will consider the following criteria: 

(!) The nature and severity of the act(s) or crimc(s) under consideration as 
grounds for denial. 

(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) under 
consideration as grounds for denial which also could be considered as grounds for 
denial under Section 480 of the Business and Professions Code. 

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or crime(s) referred 
9 to in subdivision (1) or (2). 

l 0 ( 4) The extent to which the applicant has complied with any terms of parole, 

II 

12 

13 

14 

probation, restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant. 

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant. 

9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3395 states: 

15 A crime or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of a registrant if to a substantial degree it shows 

16 that the registrant is presently or potentially unfit to perform the functions authorized 
by the registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. 

17 Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be limited to, any violation of the provisions 
of Article 3 of Chapter 20.3 of Division 3oft be Business and Professions Code. 

18 

19 FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

20 (December 1, 2005 Criminal Conviction for Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud) 

21 I 0. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480(a)(l) and 

22 9889.2(1) of the Code in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the 

23 qualiftcations, duties, and functions of an automotive repair dealer. The circumstances are as 

24 follows: 

25 a. On December 1, 2005, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State of 

26 Califomia v. Rafc;t F. Sweidan, in San Bernardino County Superior Court, case number 

27 FSB052579, Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 

28 550(b)(2), conspiracy to commit insurance fraud, a misdemeanor, a count added to the complaint 
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by interlineation. Pursuant to a plea agreement, the court dismissed the original count of violating 

2 Penal Code section 550(a)(5), insurance fraud, a felony. 

3 b. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was granted conditional probation for 

4 36 months on the terms that he serve one day in jail, with credit for one day, pay fees and fmes, 

5 post a sign at his business regarding the punishment for insurance fraud, and violate no laws. 

6 c. The facts that led to the conviction are that on or about August 22, 2005, an 

7 undercover California Highway Patrol (CHP) officer entered a San Bernardino stereo store where 

8 Respondent was employed as the manager. The CHP officer told Respondent that her car had 

9 been stolen and she needed a receipt for stereo items because she had reported to her insurance 

10 company she had more expensive stereo equipment than was actually installed in her car. 

II Respondent directed a sales clerk to write a receipt. The CHP officer provided a list of stereo 

12 items to put on the receipt. The sales clerk produced a sales receipt with the listed items and a 

13 date provided by the CHP officer, and wrote "Paid Cash" on the receipt. After the CHP officer 

14 left the stereo store, investigators with the California Department oflnsurance Fraud entered the 

15 store. Respondent admitted to the investigators that the receipt was fraudulent, that he was aware 

]6 the receipt was going to be used for insurance purposes, and that he hoped that by assisting the 

1 7 oftlcer, she would return to the store and purchase additional merchandise. 

!8 SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

19 

20 II. 

(Act lnmlving Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit on August 22, 2005) 

Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480(a)(2) and 

21 9889 .2( d) of the Code in that he committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit on 

22 August 22, 2005, when he knowingly caused a fraudulent receipt to be produced in an eftort to 

23 substantially benefit himself or another, as described in paragraph 10, above. 

24 THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

25 (September 19, 2011 Criminal Convictions for Failure to Secure Worker's Compensation, 

26 Failure to Withhold Unemployment Insurance Tax & Failure to Provide a Wage Statement) 

27 12. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480(a)(l) and 

28 9889.2(1) of the Code in that he was convicted of crimes that are substantially related to the 
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qualifications, duties, and nmctions of an automotive repair dealer. The circumstances are as 

2 follows: 

3 a. On September 19, 2011, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State of 

4 California v. Rafat F. S1veidan, in Riverside County Superior Court, case number RlMll05617, 

5 Respondent was convicted by a jury ofvio lating Labor Code section 3 700, failure to secure 

6 payment of worker's compensation; Unemployment Insurance Code section 2118, failure to 

7 withhold or pay over unemployment insurance tax to the California State Board of Equalization; 

8 and Labor Code section 226(a), failure to provide employees with an accurate itemized statement 

9 of earnings, misdemeanors. 

10 b. As a result of the convictions, on October 7, 2011, Respondent was sentenced 

II to serve 365 days in the county jail, suspended pending successfi.tl completion of36 months of 

12 summary probation on the following terms: Maintain and provide evidence of maintaining full 

13 and proper worker's compensation insurance coverage for all employees; Pay all employees only 

14 by check and provide employees with a pay stub showing all wages, net pay, and itemized 

15 deductions; Submit to a Fourth Amendment waiver, Pay fines and fees, including those ordered 

16 paid to the State ofCalitornia, and obey all laws. 

17 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DEi\'IAL OF APPLICATIO:\' 

18 (False Statement of Fact Required to be Revealed in the Application for Licensure) 

19 13. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480(c) of the Code in 

20 that he made a false statement of fact required to be reveal in his application for licensure. The 

21 circumstances are as follows: 

22 14. On August 28, 2014, Respondent signed the Application for Automotive Repair 

23 Dealer Registration declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 

24 that the statements made in his application, and all of the supporting documentation, were tme 

25 and correct. Respondent stated his full name was "Rafat Fawwaz Swidan," and that the name of 

26 his corporation was "Lucky Mar's, Inc." doing business as "Stereo Pros and Wheels." "Rafat 

27 Swidan" was listed as the corporation's Director, President, Secretary, and Treasurer. 

28 I I I 
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15. On June 30, 2014, the Secretary of State filed Articles oflncorporation for Lucky 

2 Mar's, Inc. The corporation's agent for service of process was listed as "Rafat Sweidan." 

3 16. On July 21, 2014, the Secretary of State filed Respondent's Statement of Information 

4 for Lucky Mar's, Inc. "Rafat Sweidan" was listed as the corporation's CEO, Secretary, CFO, and 

5 Director. 

6 17. Respondent is licensed with California Department of Motor Vehicles as "Rafat F. 

7 Swcidan." 

8 18. Respondent's convictions, as described in paragraphs I 0 and 12, above, were entered 

9 against a defendant known as "Rafat F. Sweidan." 

10 19. Respondent's failed to state his true and correct name as required by his application 

II for licensure. 

12 PRAYER 

13 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

14 and that following the hearing. the Director of Consumer AfL1irs issue a decision: 

15 I. Denying the application ofRafat Fawwaz Swidan, under the corporate name Lucky 

16 Mar's, Inc., doing business as Stereo Pros and Wheels, for a Automotive Repair Dealer 

17 Registration; 

18 2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

19 

21 

22 

24 
SD2015700303 

25 

26 

27 

28 

PATRICK DORAJS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State ofCalifomia 
Complainant 
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